
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN 

 

TEAM SCHIERL COMPANIES and 
HEARTLAND FARMS, INC., on behalf of 
themselves and all others similarly situated, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 

ASPIRUS, INC., and ASPIRUS NETWORK, 
INC., 
 

Defendants. 

 
No. 3:22-cv-00580-jdp 
 
Hon. James D. Peterson, U.S.D.J. 
 
Hon. Stephen L. Crocker, U.S.M.J. 

 
 
PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO 

PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANTS 
 
 
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 26, 33, and 

37, plaintiffs Team Schierl Companies and Heartland Farms, Inc. (“Plaintiffs”) move to compel 

defendants Aspirus, Inc. and Aspirus Network, Inc. (collectively, “Defendants”) to provide 

complete responses to Plaintiffs’ First Set of Interrogatories to Defendants (collectively, “First 

Interrogatories”). 

Specifically, Plaintiffs request an Order compelling Defendants to provide prompt, full 

responses to Plaintiffs’ First Interrogatories. 

Dated: November 13, 2023  
/s/ Timothy W. Burns 
Timothy W. Burns 
Nathan M. Kuenzi 
BURNS BAIR LLP 
10 E. Doty Street, Suite 600 
Madison, WI 53703 
Phone: (608) 286-2808 
tburns@burnsbair.com 
nkuenzi@burnsbair.com 
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Daniel J. Walker 
Robert E. Litan 
BERGER MONTAGUE PC 
2001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20006 
Phone: (202) 559-9745 
dwalker@bm.net 
rlitan@bm.net 
 
Eric L. Cramer 
Zachary D. Caplan (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
Abigail J. Gertner 
Robert C.S. Berry 
BERGER MONTAGUE PC 
1818 Market Street, Suite 3600 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Phone: (215) 875-3000 
ecramer@bm.net 
zcaplan@bm.net 
agertner@bm.net 
rberry@bm.net 
 
Jamie Crooks 
FAIRMARK PARTNERS LLP 
1825 7th Street, NW, Suite 821 
Washington, DC 20001 
Phone: 619-507-4182 
jamie@fairmarklaw.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class 
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